

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY,)
)
 Petitioner,)
 vs.)
)
 THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the)
 State of Nevada, in and for the County of White)
 Pine; and THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. ESTES,)
 Senior District Judge)
)
 Respondents,)
)
 and,)
)
 MILLARD COUNTY, UTAH; JUAB COUNTY, UTAH, *et*)
al.,)
)
 Real Parties in Interest.)
)
 (*Full caption on the following three pages*))

Electronically Filed
Dec 12 2014 11:39 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

**SNWA’S REPLY BRIEF
TO ANSWERING BRIEFS OF CPB, CTGR AND GBWN PROTESTANTS**

District Court Case Nos. CV-1204050, CV-1204051, CV-1204052,
CV-1204053, CV-1204054, CV-1204055, CV-0418012, CV-0419012

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG
 Nevada Bar No. 2376
 JOEL D. HENRIOD
 Nevada Bar No. 8492
 JUSTIN J. HENDERSON
 Nevada Bar No. 13349
 LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER LLP
 3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
 Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
 (702) 949-8200
DPolsenberg@LRRLaw.com
JHenriod@LRRLaw.com
JHenderson@LRRLaw.com

PAUL G. TAGGART
 Nevada Bar No. 6136
 TAGGART & TAGGART, LTD.
 108 North Minnesota Street
 Carson City, Nevada 89703
 (775) 882-9900
Paul@LegalTNT.com

GREGORY J. WALCH
 Nevada Bar No. 4780
 DANA R. WALSH
 Nevada Bar No. 10228
 SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY
 1001 South Valley View Boulevard
 Las Vegas, Nevada 89153
 (702) 258-7166
Greg.Walch@lvvwd.com
Dana.Walsh@lvvwd.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the State of Nevada,
in and for the County of White Pine; and THE HONORABLE
ROBERT E. ESTES,

Respondents,

and,

MILLARD COUNTY, UTAH; JUAB COUNTY, UTAH; JASON KING,
P.E., in his official capacity as the NEVADA STATE ENGINEER;
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL
RESOURCES, DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES; CORPORATION OF
THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF
LATTER-DAY SAINTS ON BEHALF OF CLEVELAND RANCH; ELY
SHOSHONE TRIBE; CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE GOSHUTE
RESERVATION; DUCKWATER SHOSHONE TRIBE; WHITE PINE
COUNTY, NEVADA; ELKO COUNTY, NEVADA; EUREKA COUNTY,
NEVADA; NYE COUNTY, NEVADA; NYE COUNTY WATER
DISTRICT; CITY OF ELY, NEVADA; CENTRAL NEVADA REGIONAL
WATER AUTHORITY; GREAT BASIN WATER NETWORK; SIERRA
CLUB; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; 2ND BIG SPRINGS
IRRIGATION COMPANY; LUND IRRIGATION COMPANY; PRESTON
IRRIGATION COMPANY; ALAMO SEWER & WATER GID; BAKER
GID; MCGILL-RUTH SEWER & WATER GID; GREAT BASIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

PART ONE: THE PROPRIETY OF WRIT RELIEF 3

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT ISSUES.....4

 A. This Court Hears Writ Petitions Presenting Important Issues4

 B. Water Issues Are Important..... 6

II. WRIT RELIEF IS AVAILABLE BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT MANIFESTLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY APPLYING THE WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

 A. Writ Review is Available where the District Court Manifestly Abuses Its Discretion 7

 B. Applying the Wrong Legal Standard is an Abuse of Discretion 7

III. OTHER FACTORS THAT CALL FOR THIS COURT TO HEAR THIS PETITION9

 A. The Conflict Among Divisions of the District Courts Calls for Clarification from this Court9

 B. Southern Nevada’s Water Situation Is Urgent and Resolution Should Not Wait for Remand and an Appeal 11

 1. *Southern Nevada’s Dwindling Water Supply Is Reason to Hear this Petition* 11

 2. *Contentions of Delay Do Not Change the Urgency of the Situation* 11

 3. *Urgency Does Not Require Irreparable Harm*..... 12

 C. Hearing this Petition Will Serve Judicial Economy 13

PART TWO: THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

I. UNDER THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW, THE COURTS MUST DEFER TO THE STATE ENGINEER 14

 A. The Courts Must Give Significant Deference to the State Engineer 14

 1. *The State Engineer’s Decision, by Statute, is Deemed Prima Facie Correct* 14

2.	<i>The Limited Judicial Role in Reviewing a State Engineer’s Decision for “Substantial Evidence”</i>	15
3.	<i>No Deference to the District Court</i>	15
4.	<i>The “Substantial Evidence” Standard Prevents Reweighing the Evidence</i>	16
B.	The Court Must Also Defer to the State Engineer under the Legislature’s Policy of Encouraging the State Engineer to Consider the “Best Available Science”	17
1.	<i>Deference to the State Engineer under the “Best Available Science” Standard</i>	17
2.	<i>The Similar “Best Available Evidence” Standard</i>	19
C.	The State Engineer’s Legal Conclusions Are Also Entitled to Deference because they Grew out of His Factual Findings	20
II.	THE PROTESTANTS’ WRONG STANDARD: ARGUING THE FACTS	21
III.	IN THEIR CLAIMS ABOUT IMPACTS, PROTESTANTS APPLY THE WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW AND REWEIGH THE EVIDENCE.....	22
A.	Obvious Flaws in the Evidence Presented by Protestants.....	22
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports the State Engineer’s Thorough Analysis of Potential Conflicts with Existing Water Rights.....	23
1.	<i>The State Engineer Considered Extensive Evidence, Not Just the One-sided Presentation of the Protestants</i>	23
2.	<i>Permit Nos. 18841-43 Show the Thoroughness of the Review</i>	24
C.	The State Engineer Properly Weighed Evidence of Potential Environmental Impacts	25
D.	The SNWA Project Will Not Create a Dust Bowl.....	27
E.	Drawdown Evidence Alone Does Not Prove Devastation.....	29
1.	<i>“What the Evidence Actually Showed” and the Breadth of the State Engineer’s Understanding of the Issues</i>	31
	PART THREE: THE MERITS	33
I.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT REDEFINE “UNAPPROPRIATED WATER”	33
A.	The State Engineer Properly Interpreted the Meaning of “Unappropriated Water” in NRS 533.370	33

B.	The State Engineer’s Interpretation of NRS 533.370 Is Consistent with Prior Practice that Has Been Upheld by this Court.....	34
1.	<i>Prior Rulings of the State Engineer Support His Decision Here ..</i>	35
2.	<i>This Court’s Precedent Supports the State Engineer’s Prior Practice</i>	37
C.	The Protestants’ Interpretation of NRS 533.370, which Was Adopted by the District Court, Is Wrong.....	38
1.	<i>CPB’s Idea of ET Capture Is Far Different from the SNWA Project and Would Not be Permissible under Nevada Law</i>	38
2.	<i>CPB’s Definition of Groundwater Mining Is Not Nevada Law.....</i>	39
D.	The State Engineer Properly Interpreted NRS 533.370 to Allow Long Time Periods for Equilibrium to Be Achieved	41
1.	<i>Legislative History of NRS 533.370(1).....</i>	41
2.	<i>Substantial Evidence Indicates Equilibrium Will Be Reached Over the Long Term.....</i>	43
A.	MORE WATER GOING INTO SYSTEM THAN IS BEING PUMPED OUT	43
B.	THE PROPER AND IMPROPER USE OF MODEL PREDICTIONS ..	44
3.	<i>Staged Development Requirements Will Aid In Reaching Equilibrium</i>	45
II.	THE STATE ENGINEER PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT 3M PLANS WILL BE EFFECTIVE BECAUSE TRIGGERS AND THRESHOLDS WILL BE SET BEFORE GROUNDWATER PUMPING BEGINS	46
A.	Triggers and Thresholds Will Be Set in the Future	46
1.	<i>Triggers and Thresholds for Swamp Cedars and Other Sensitive Environmental Areas</i>	48
2.	<i>The State Engineer’s Approach to Setting Triggers Is Consistent with Case Law Cited by CPB.....</i>	49
B.	Existing Evidence Is Sufficient Enough for a Proper Conflicts Analysis But Not to Set Triggers	50
1.	<i>The State Engineer Was Within His Discretion in Calling for More Information on Local Conditions to Set Triggers.....</i>	50
2.	<i>Enough Time Exists to Set Triggers.....</i>	51

C.	The State Engineer Properly Proceeded with Caution and Sought Greater Certainty	52
1.	<i>The Protestants Advocate Paralysis</i>	53
2.	<i>The State Engineer’s Approach Is Scientifically Sound</i>	53
D.	The State Engineer Will Not Lose Control of the Project	54
1.	<i>Nevada Water Law Will Always Apply</i>	54
2.	<i>The 3M Plans Do Not Limit State Engineer Power Over the Project</i>	56
III.	THE STATE ENGINEER PROPERLY INTERPRETED NRS 533.370 AND FOUND UNAPPROPRIATED WATER IS AVAILABLE IN DELAMAR, DRY LAKE AND CAVE VALLEYS	57
A.	Unappropriated Water Should Be Determined Basin by Basin.....	58
1.	<i>The Basin-by-Basin Approach Yielded Protective Measures for Cave Valley</i>	59
2.	<i>Best Available Science Supports Basin-by-Basin Approach in Dry Lake and Delamar Valleys</i>	60
3.	<i>The Absence of Flow System Impacts Supports Basin-by-Basin Approach</i>	61
A.	GROUNDWATER MODEL EVIDENCE	61
B.	OTHER FLOW SYSTEM EVIDENCE	63
4.	<i>GBWN Reweighs the Flow System Evidence to Create One River</i>	63
A.	GBWN’S ONE RIVER MYTH	64
B.	THE WRFS IS NOT A RIVER	65
B.	GBWN’s One-Half Discharge Theory Is Not Appropriate Here.....	65
1.	<i>GBWN’s Approach Ignores the Best Available Evidence</i>	66
2.	<i>GBWN’s Approach Was Not Followed in the Prior DDC Rulings</i>	67
C.	The State Engineer Properly Distinguished the DDC Applications from Order 1169.....	67
1.	<i>Factual Differences between this Case and Order 1169</i>	68
2.	<i>The Results of the Order 1169 Pump Test Prove Order 1169 Involved a Different Hydrologic Situation</i>	69

D.	The State Engineer Correctly Interpreted His Own Records.....	70
PART FOUR: ISSUES OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PETITIONS		71
I.	PROTESTANTS IMPROPERLY SEEK AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF ON ISSUES OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF SNWA’S PETITION	72
A.	The Only Issues Raised in SNWA’s Petition.....	72
B.	This Court Does Not have Jurisdiction to Address Issues Not Raised in an Appeal or a Petition for Writ.....	72
II.	EVEN IF THIS COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO ADDRESS THESE OTHER ARGUMENTS, THEY ARE WITHOUT MERIT	74
A.	The State Engineer Properly Approved the 3M Plans that He Found Will Be Effective.....	74
1.	<i>Substantial Evidence Supports the State Engineer’s Conclusion that Monitoring Is Effective</i>	75
2.	<i>The 3M Plans Adequately Address Mitigation</i>	76
3.	<i>The Protestants Helped Develop the 3M Plans.....</i>	77
4.	<i>The 3M Plans Protect Local Communities.....</i>	78
5.	<i>The Express Protections in the 3M Plans Should Not Be Confused with the Text of the Federal Stipulations.....</i>	79
B.	Protestants Try to Raise Other Issues that Are Outside the Scope of this Writ Petition	80
1.	<i>Staged Development.....</i>	80
2.	<i>The Anti-Speculation Doctrine</i>	81
3.	<i>State Engineer Did Not Shift the Burden of Proof.....</i>	81
CONCLUSION.....		82
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		xi
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		xiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adono v. Wellhausen Landscape Co., Inc.</i> , 258 Fed. Appx. 12 (7th Cir. 2007)	73
<i>AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	19, 52
<i>Amezcuca v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. ___, 319 P.3d 602 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC</i> , 675 F.Supp.2d 540 (D. Md. 2009)	57
<i>Bacher v. Office of State Eng’r</i> , 122 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 793 (2006)	6, 42
<i>Barngrover v. Fourth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 115 Nev. 104, 979 P.2d 216 (1999)	5
<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i> , 109 Nev. 670, 856 P.2d 560 (1993)	7
<i>Business Computer Rentals v. State Treasurer</i> , 114 Nev. 63, 953 P.2d 13 (1998)	5, 6
<i>Campbell v. Nev. Tax Comm’n</i> , 109 Nev. 512, 853 P.2d 717 (1993)	20
<i>Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18, 19
<i>Cheung v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 121 Nev. 867, 124 P.3d 550 (2005)	5, 11
<i>Clark Cnty. Liquor & Gaming Lic. Bd. v. Clark</i> , 102 Nev. 654, 730 P.2d 443 (1986)	74
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	17
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	8
<i>Cote H. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 Nev. 36, 175 P.3d 906 (2008)	7
<i>Diaz v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 116 Nev. 88, 993 P.2d 50 (2000)	5
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	16

<i>DR Partners v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 116 Nev. 616, 6 P.3d 465 (2000)	7
<i>Falcke v. Douglas County</i> , 116 Nev. 583, 3 P.3d 661 (2000)	passim
<i>Ford v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 110 Nev. 752, 877 P.2d 546 (1994)	73
<i>Franklin v. Bartsas Realty, Inc.</i> , 95 Nev. 559, 598 P.2d 1147 (1979).....	2, 8
<i>Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (1985)	77
<i>Gandy v. State ex rel. Division of Investigation & Narcotics</i> , 96 Nev. 281, 607 P.2d 581 (1980)	15
<i>Great Basin Water Network v. State Eng’r</i> , 126 Nev. ___, 234 P.3d 912 (2010)	11
<i>Griffin v. Westergard</i> . 96 Nev. 627 P.2d 235 (1980)	37
<i>In re Nev. State Eng’r Ruling No. 5823</i> , 128 Nev. ___, 277 P.3d 449 (2012)	21, 57
<i>Itcaina v. Marble</i> , 56 Nev. 420, 55 P.2d 625 (1936)	6
<i>Jarstad v. Nat’l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 92 Nev. 380, 552 P.2d 49 (1976)	74
<i>Jitnan v. Oliver</i> , 127 Nev. ___, 254 P.3d 623 (2011)	73
<i>Kay v. Nunez</i> , 122 Nev. 1100, 146 P.3d 801 (2006)	15
<i>Langevin v. York</i> , 111 Nev. 1481, 907 P.2d 981 (1995)	73
<i>Las Vegas Convention & Visitors Auth. v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 669, 191 P.3d 1138 (2008)	54
<i>Lorton v. Jones</i> , 130 Nev. ___, 322 P.3d 1051 (2014)	4
<i>M & R Inv. Co. v. Nev. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 93 Nev. 35, 559 P.2d 829 (1977)	16
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	21

<i>N.M. Mining Ass’n v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm’n</i> , 150 P.3d 991 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006).....	19
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Nev. Tax. Comm’n v. Hicks</i> , 73 Nev. 115, 310 P.2d 852 (1957)	16
<i>Nw. Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Office of State Eng’r v. Curtis Park Manor Water Users Ass’n.</i> , 101 Nev. 30, 692 P.2d 495 (1985)	15
<i>Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams</i> , 236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000).....	76
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	16
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18, 52
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Tyson</i> , 796 F.2d 1479 (D. C. Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. State Eng’r</i> , 126 Nev. ___, 245 P.3d 1145 (2010)	15, 16, 37
<i>Redeker v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 164, 127 P.3d 520 (2006)	13
<i>Revert v. Ray</i> , 95 Nev. 782, 603 P.2d 262 (1979)	16
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Sandpointe Apartments, LLC v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. ___, 313 P.3d 849 (2013)	9
<i>Semperi v. Inland Wetlands Agency</i> , 628 A.2d 1286 (Conn. 1993).....	17
<i>State Eng’r v. Morris</i> , 107 Nev. 699, 819 P.2d 203 (1991)	15, 37
<i>State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Khweiss</i> , 108 Nev. 123, 825 P.2d 218 (1992)	20
<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. (Armstrong)</i> , 127 Nev. ___, 267 P.3d 777 (2011)	8, 13

<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. (Bonaventure)</i> , 116 Nev. 127, 994 P.2d 692 (2000)	9
<i>State v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 118 Nev. 609, 55 P.3d 420 (2002)	4
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 24 Nev. 350, 55 P. 88 (1898)	55
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	49
<i>United States v. Alpine Land and Reservoir Company</i> , 919 F.Supp. 1470 (D. Nev. 1996)	54
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Lara</i> , 564 Fed. Appx. 214 (6th Cir. 2014)	73
<i>United States v. State Eng’r</i> , 117 Nev. 585, 27 P.3d 51 (2001)	6
<i>University of Nev. v. State Emps. Ass’n</i> , 90 Nev. 105, 520 P.2d 602 (1974)	55
<i>Westpark Owners’ Ass’n v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 123 Nev. 349, 167 P.2d 421 (2007)	4
<i>Wilderness Society v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 822 F.Supp.2d 933 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	76, 77
<i>Williams v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 127 Nev. ___, 262 P.3 360 (2011)	9, 13

STATUTES

NRS 47.250(9)	55
NRS 532.010.....	14
NRS 532.030.....	14
NRS 532.150.....	79
NRS 533.024(1)(c).....	18
NRS 533.024(c)	66
NRS 533.368.....	67, 70
NRS 533.370.....	passim
NRS 533.370(1)	46
NRS 533.370(2)	34

NRS 533.370(3)	41
NRS 533.370(3)(c).....	39
NRS 533.3705.....	42, 80
NRS 533.371	43
NRS 533.450.....	14, 79
NRS 533.450(9)	14
NRS 534.110(4)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Holly Doremus, <i>Precaution, Science, and Learning While Doing in Natural Resource Management</i> , 82 WASH. L. REV. 547 (2007).	53
REX A. JEMISON, <i>A Practical Guide to Judicial Discretion</i> , 2 NEVADA CIVIL PRACTICE MANUAL (5 th ed. 2007).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Lake Mead at Hoover Dam, Elevation (Feet)</i> , http://www.usbr.gov/lc/region/g4000/hourly/mead-elv.html	6

TREATISES

2 Richard J. Pierce, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE (5th ed. 2010).....	17
